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DIVISION MEMORANDUM

No. 981 s 2021

2021 DIVISION WEBINAR ON LOCAL HISTORY STORY TELLING AND WRITING
WORKSHOP ON PROJECT BAYANI FOR PROFICIENT AND HIGHLY PROPICIENT
TEACHERS

To : Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chief, School Governance and Operations Division
Chief, Curriculum Implementation Division
All School Heads

1. In support to the Department of Education’s Sulong Edukalidad, which focuses
on its aggressive reforms in basic education such as Improving Learning Environment
and Teachers Upskilling and Reskilling, the Schools Division Office of Bifian City thru
the Asosasyon ng mga Guro ng Araling Panlipunan (AGAP), will hold an in-service
training which is entitled “2021 Division Webinar Workshop on Local History Story
Telling and Script Writing for Proficient and Highly Proficient Teachers” on September
27-29, 2021, (8:00 am - 5:00 pm).

2. This webinar aims to:

a. develop teachers’ in-depth understanding of the importance of local
heroes in the teaching of Philippine history;

b. improve teachers’ skills in applying the storytelling approach to enhance
the learners’ knowledge about the national and local heroes; and

c. develop appreciation of storytelling and writing approach as an
important strategy in recognizing the heroic deeds of national and local
heroes.

3. Participants to the said division webinar are the select EPSs and PSDSs, Master
Teachers, and Teachers of Araling Panlipunan. (Please see enclosure list of participants)

4, For any information regarding this activity, you may contact Joel J. Valenzuela,
Education Program Supervisor of Araling Panlipunan, or AGAP officers with the
following Mobile Numbers: 0945-540-2049; 0936-162-8 160; and 0935-428-1571.

3. Contact details of the activity proponent

Address: P. Burgos St. Brgy. Sto. Domingo, Bifian City Laguna
Website: depedbinancity.com.ph

Email: deped.binancity@deped.gov.ph

Telephone no: 511-4143/511-8620/ 511-4191/ 511-8746




6. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

EDNA FAURA- STIN . .
Schools Division Superintendent

Encl: As stated
Reference: List of Participants
DM-2021 DIVISION WEBINAR ON LOCAL
HISTORY STORY TELLING AND WRITING
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CID/PROPER PROFICIENT AND HIGHLY PROPICIENT
TEACHERS
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Republic of tbe Philippines

Department of Education

REGION IV-A CALABARZON
CITY SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BINAN CITY

(Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No. , S. 2021)

Enclosure No.1 List of Participants to 2021 Division Webinar on Local History
Story Telling and Writing Workshop on Project Bayani for Proficient and Highly
Proficient Teachers
September 22-24, 2021

No. Name of Participants E-mail

001 | Abantao, Juana D. (Sto Tomas ES) juana,dagale@deped.gov.ph

002 | Abata, Dolores C.(NJMNHS) dolores.abata001@deped.gov.ph
003 | Abiada, Jade B. (Southvile 5 ES) jade.abiada@deped.gov.ph

004 | Alag, Rosemarie AC.Pagkakaisa ES rosemarie.alag001@deped.gov.ph
005 | Espanola, Glen Mark S.(Batista ES) glenmark.espanola.@deped.gov.ph
006 | Alonzo, Mayflor S. (Tubigan ES) mayflor.alonzo001@deped.gov.ph
007 | Alvarez, Jeanette Q.(Jacobo NHS) jeanette.alvarez005@deped.gov.ph
008 | Ampeloquio, Manrizza T. (Southville 5A ES) manrizza.am[eloquio@deped.gov.ph
009 | Aquino, Arleen Angela (Langkiwa ES) arleenangela.aquino001@deped.gov.ph
010 | Arboleda, Rosemarie S. (DMBatista ES) rosemarie.arboleda@deped.gov.ph
011 | Aniciete, Rocky Lou N. (BINHS) rockylou.aniciete@deped.gov.ph
012 | Milar, Gina (DES west) gina.millar@deped.gov.ph

013 | Bucayo, Lawrence L. laurence.bucayo@deped.gov.ph

014 | Balena Janice (MES east) janicebalena@deped.gov.ph

015 | Barrinuevo, Mila M.(DESmain) mila.barrinuevo001@deped.gov.ph
016 | Basila, Kenneth S. kenneth.basila@deped.gov.ph

017 | Batalao, Esteban G. (San Vicente ES) esteban.batalao001@deped.gov.ph
018 | Baybayan, Mary Grace T. (Toralba ES) marygrace.baybayan@deped.gov.ph
019 | Belen, Clariza Jean M. (Canlalay ES) clarizajean.belen@deped.gov.ph
020 | Benaid, Analyn (MES east) analynbenaid@deped.gov.ph

021 | Bigueras, Lirio D (Pagkakaisa ES) lirio.bigueras@deped.gov.ph

022 | Bolanos, Joseph T. (Tamayo ES) joseph.bolanos@deped.gov.ph
023 | Bombales, Lea L. (BES) lea.bombales@deped.gov.ph

024 | Bongao, Venus(MES main) venus.bongao@deped.gov.ph

025 | Buco, Marichu C. (Timbao ES) marichu.buco@deped.gov.ph

026 | Bendal, Rischel C. rischel.bendal@deped.gov.ph

027 | Cabrera, John Mark E,(Loma ES) johnmark.cabrera001@deped.gov.ph
028 | Capelo, Hiyasmin (MES east) hiyasmin.capelo@deped.gov.ph

029 | Careon, Berna Venzel (MES east) bernavenzelcareon@deped.gov.ph
030 | Casuayan, Marilyn C. (MES main) marilyn.casuayan001@deped.gov.ph
031 | Castillo, Liane D. (BCSHS-SAC) liane.castillo001@deped.gov.ph

032 | Casim, Leizel M. liezel.casim@deped.gov.ph

033 | Clutario, Juvilyn E (SV5A ES) juvilyn.clutario001@deped.gov.ph
034 | Comneja, Benilda S. (Sto Tomas ES) benilda.comejal01@deped.gov.ph
035 | Dalit, Maricris D.(Pagkakaisa ES) maricris.dalit@deped.gov.ph

036 | Daniel, Jocelyn P. (Ganado ES) jocelyn.daniel003@deped.gov.ph
037 | Dasco, Cristina C. (Toralba ES) cristina.dasco@deped.gov.ph
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038 | De Torres, Jasmiralda A. (Canlalay ES) jasmiralda.detorres@deped.gov.ph
039 | De Jesus, Leonila O. (BSSAA) neonila.dejesus001@deped.gov.ph
040 | Dichoso, Macay F. (MES main) macay.dichoso@deped.gov.ph

041 | Dumaguit, Monrel G. (Tamayo ES) monrel.dumaquit@deped.gov.ph
042 | Durumpili Joan L. (BINHS) Joan.durumpili@deped.gov.ph

043 | Dimaranan, Pamela G. pamela.dimaranan@deped.gov.ph
044 | Elegado, Arcelyne Grace K (Jacobo) arcelyne.elegado@deped.gov.ph
045 | Elivera, Issa (Zapote ES) issa.elivera@deped.gov.ph

046 | Endozo, Guia A. (SFES guia.endozo@deped.gov.ph

047 | Espiritu, Julia Mari P. (Langkiwa ES) juliamari.espiritu@deped.gov.ph
048 | Estocado, Dennis (Saint Francis INHS) dennis.estocado@deped.gov.ph
059 | Escapatoia, Vanessa M. (Pedro Escueta ES) vanesa.morada@deped.gov.ph

050 | Espeleta. Analyn R. (Malaban East ES) analyn.espeleta001@deped.gov.ph
051 | Flores, Honey Grace T. (Tubigan ES) honeygrace.tabilon@deped.gov.ph
052 | Fontanilla, Ninefe (Zapote ES) ninefe.fontanilla@deped.gov.ph
053 | Gabriel, D. Maricel (San Vicente ES) maricel.gabriel001@deped.gov.ph
054 | Gibe, Marilene A. (Pedro Escueta ES) marilene.aguilar001@deped.gov.ph
055 | Gazzingan Liwayway C. (Platero ES) iwayway.gazzingan@deped.gov.ph
056 | Gunboc, Teresita M. (Canlalay ES) teresita.gumboc@deped.gov.ph
057 | Hatulan, Jessica C. (Platero ES) jessica.carullo@deped.gov.ph

058 | Hervilla, Ronnel (BSSAA) ronnel.hervilla001@deped.gov.ph
059 | Hernmando, Ron Lemuel I. ronlemuel.hernando@deped.gov.ph
060 | Hernandez, Jett Heinrich G.(Saint Francis ES) Jettheinrich.hernandez001@deped.gov.ph
061 | Jumawan, Rhoda P. (Binan INHS) rhodora.jumawan001@deped.gov.ph
062 | Jerez, Cecilia A. (Saint Francis ES) cecilia.jerez@deped.gov.ph

063 | Laciapag, Rovelyn P. (Southville 5A ES) rovelyn.laciapag@deped.gov.ph
064 | Lalic, Susan (Nerio Joaquin NHS) susan.lalic001@deped.gov.ph

065 | Macatangay, May C. (Canlalay ES) may.macatangay@deped.gov.ph
066 | Macuja,Laika E. (Pedro Escueta ES) laika.esmeralda@deped.gov.ph
067 | Mallanao, Jocelyn B. (SoroSoro ES) jocelyn.barce@deped.gov.ph

068 | Maqueda, Arlyn C. (MES main) arlyn.maqueda@deped.gov.ph

069 | Membrebe, Caresma Lourdes A.(Platero ES) caresma.membrebe@deped.gov.ph
070 | Milleza, Shirley (DES main) shirley.milleza@deped.gov.ph

071 | Mutoc, Mhean C. (Mamplasan NHS) maryann.mutoc@deped.gov.ph
072 | Mirafuentes, Reysally M. (Southville 5 ES) reysally,mirafuentes001@deped.gov.ph
073 | Maramag, Samuel C samuel.maramag002@deped.gov.ph
074 | Miranda, Rodolfo B. (BINHS) rodolfo.miranda003@deped.gov.ph
075 | Navarro, Gerlie R. girlie.navarro004@deped.gov.ph
076 | Nedic, John Cyrus G. (Binan INHS) john.nedic@deped.gov.ph

077 | Nieto, Clariza Jean B. (Canlalay ES) clarizajean.belen@deped.gov.ph
078 | QOaferina, Mary Grace R.(Pagkakais ES) marygrace.oaferina@deped.gov.ph
079 | Olitoquit. Ma Teresa V. (SV5A ES) materesa.olitoquit@deped.gov.ph
080 | Pacibe, Carla carla.pacibe@deped.gov.ph

081 | Santilleses, Erma B. erma.santilleses@deped.gov.ph
082 | Padida, Ma. Roda T. (Platero ES) maroda.padida001@deped.gov.ph
083 | Pajam, Melissa T. (Langkiwa ES) melissa.pajam@deped.gov.ph

084 | Palomaria, Mark G.(BCSTHS) mark.palomaria@deped.gov.ph

085 | Pama Astrid, (Pagkakaisa ES) astrid.pama@deped.gov.ph

086 | Pasta, Susan (DES main) susan.pasta003@deped.gov.ph
087 | Pelobello, Sonia V. sonia.pelobello@deped.gov.ph

088 | Perez, Mariane T. (San Vicente ES) mariane.perez003@deped.gov.ph
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089

Pidlaocan, Krizette C. (Soro-Soro ES)

krizelle.pidlaoan@deped.gov.ph

090 | Protacio, Ma Cherie Mae Z. (Southville 5A ES) machariemae.protacio@deped.gov.ph
091 | Rasul, Sinayanan (Zapote ES) sinayanan.rasul@deped.gov.ph

092 | Reyes, Deiciry Shane M. deiciry.reyes@deped.gov.ph

093 | Seguerra, Virginia B. (SoroSoro ES) virginia.seguerra@deped.gov,ph

094 | Segui, Precious Ann L.(Tamayo ES) preciousann.segui@deped.gov.ph
095 | Silvallana, Salvacion C. (Toralba ES) salvacion.silvallana002@deped.gov.ph
096 | Tabanguil, Janaleth B. (BES) janaleth.tabanguil@gmail.com

097 | Tongo, Maryjane C maryjane.tongo@deped.gov.ph

098 | Tabilon, Honey Grace H. (TGES) Tabilon, Honey Grace H. (TGES

099 | Vargas, Luzvilla C. (Southville 5A ES) lusvilla.vargas@deped.gov.ph

100 | Valenzuela Joel J.(SDO) joel.valenzuela003@deped.gov.ph
101 | Velasco, Felisa (Batista ES) felisa.velasco.deped.gov.ph

102 | Veluya, Lea Libranda lea.libranda@deped.gov.ph

103 | Vibar. Auralina B. (Binan INHS) auralina.vibar001@deped.gov.ph

104 | Ybanez, Antonia M. (Mamplasan ES) antonia.ybanez@deped.gov.ph

105 | Yuson, Mechael Angelo B.(OLLES) mechaelangelo.yuson@deped.gov.ph
106 | Zamora, Aima B. (Timbao ES) alma.zamora@deped.gov.ph

107 | Zorilla, Divine Sarah (Ganado ES) devinesarah.zorilla@deped.gov.ph
108 | Bayogos, Maria Luz A. (SV5A INHS) Marialuz.bayogos@deped.gov.ph
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